

No. 21-401

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

ZF AUTOMOTIVE US, INC. GERALD DEKKER, AND  
CHRISTOPHE MARNAT,

*Petitioners,*

v.

LUXSHARE, LTD.,

*Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF  
ARBITRATION OF THE INTERNATIONAL  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AND THE UNITED  
STATES COUNCIL FOR INTERNATIONAL  
BUSINESS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

NOAH D. RUBINS QC  
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS  
DERINGER LLP  
9 avenue de Messine  
Paris, France 75008  
+33 1 44 56 44 56

NICHOLAS P. LINGARD  
EKATERINA H. APOSTOLOVA  
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS  
DERINGER SINGAPORE  
PTE LTD  
10 Collyer Quay 42-01  
Ocean Financial Centre  
Singapore 049315  
+65 6636 8000

LINDA H. MARTIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIC A. BRANDON  
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS  
DERINGER US LLP  
601 Lexington Avenue  
31st Floor  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 277-4000  
linda.martin@freshfields.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

January 31, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of <i>amici curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of argument .....	4
Argument.....	6
I. <i>Amici</i> 's position of deference to the arbitral tribunal is supported under U.S. law.....	6
A. The text and purpose of Section 1782 support deference to the arbitral tribunal. ....	6
B. <i>Intel</i> and its progeny support deference to the arbitral tribunal. ....	7
II. Policy considerations support <i>amici</i> 's position of deference to the arbitral tribunal. ....	10
III. The arbitral tribunal has primary authority and control over discovery. ....	12
A. The ICC Rules of Arbitration grant the arbitral tribunal primary authority and control over discovery.....	12
B. Other major arbitration rules grant the arbitral tribunal primary authority and control over discovery.....	13
IV. The arbitral tribunal is best placed to assess a discovery request.....	16
Conclusion .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	10, 11
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) .....	10
<i>In re Application of Caratube Int’l Oil Co., LLP</i> , 730 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2010).....	9
<i>In re Application of Technostroyexport</i> , 853 F. Supp. 695 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	8
<i>In re Bio Energias Comercializadora de Energia Ltda.</i> , No. 19-cv-24497-BLOOM, 2020 WL 509987 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2020) .....	8, 9
<i>In re Letter of Request from Crown Prosecution Serv. of United Kingdom</i> , 870 F.2d 686 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	5
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	7, 8
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	10
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	10
<i>ZF Automotive US, Inc., et al. v. Luxshare, Ltd.</i> , No. 21-401, (Sep. 10, 2021) .....	4

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1782 .....	5
------------------------	---

**Other Authorities**

<i>German Arbitration Institute</i> , 2018 DIS Arbitration Rules (Mar. 1, 2018), <a href="https://www.disarb.org/fileadmin//user_upload/Werkzeuge_und_Tools/2018_DIS-Arbitration-Rules_072021.pdf">https:// www.disarb.org/fileadmin//user_up- load/Werkzeuge_und_Tools/2018_DIS- Arbitration-Rules_072021.pdf</a> .....	15
Hans Smit, <i>American Assistance to Litigation in Foreign and International Tribunals: Section 1782 of Title 28 of the U.S.C. Revisited</i> , 25 SYRACUSE J. INT'L & COMM. 1 (1998) .....	5
HKAC, <i>Hong Kong International Arbitration Centre Administered Arbitration Rules</i> , (Nov. 1, 2018), <a href="https://www.hkiac.org/arbitration/rules-practice-notes/hkiac-administered-2018">https://www.hkiac.org/ arbitration/rules-practice-notes/hkiac -administered-2018</a> .....	14
IBA, <i>IBA Rules on the Taking of Evidence in International Arbitration</i> , (Dec. 17, 2020), <a href="https://www.ibanet.org/Document/Default.aspx?DocumentUid=def0807b-9fec-43ef-b624-f2cb2af7cf7b">https://www.ibanet.org/Document/De- fault.aspx?DocumentUid=def0807b-9fec- 43ef-b624-f2cb2af7cf7b</a> .....	13
ICC, <i>ICC Dispute Resolution Bulletin -2021</i> , Issue 1 (Feb. 2021), <a href="https://library.iccwbo.org/dr-statisticalreports.htm">https://library.iccwbo. org/dr-statisticalreports.htm</a> .....	1

ICC, <i>ICC Dispute Resolution Bulletin – 2019 ICC Dispute Resolution Statistics, Issue 2</i> (2020), <a href="https://library.iccwbo.org/dr-statisticalreports.htm">https://library.iccwbo.org/dr- statisticalreports.htm</a> .....	2
ICC, <i>ICC International Court of Arbitration Bulletin – 1998 Statistical Report, Vol. 10</i> No. 1 (Jan. 1999), <a href="https://library.iccwbo.org/dr-statisticalreports.htm">https://library.iccwbo.org/ dr-statisticalreports.htm</a> .....	1
ICC, <i>ICC International Court of Arbitration - Homepage</i> , <a href="https://iccwbo.org/dispute-resolution-services/icc-international-court-arbitration">https://iccwbo.org/dispute- resolution-services/icc-international-court- arbitration</a> (last visited on Jan. 28, 2022).....	2
ICC, <i>International Chamber of Commerce Rules of Arbitration</i> (Jan. 1, 2021), <a href="https://iccwbo.org/dispute-resolution-services/arbitration/rules-of-arbitration">https://ic- cwbo.org/dispute-resolution-services/ arbitration/rules-of-arbitration</a> .....	<i>passim</i>
LCIA, <i>London Court of International Arbitration - Arbitration Rules</i> , (Oct. 1, 2020), <a href="https://www.lcia.org/Dispute_Resolution_Services/lcia-arbitration-rules-2020.aspx">https://www.lcia.org/Dispute_Resolution _Services/lcia-arbitration-rules-2020.aspx</a> .....	14
Queen Mary Univ. of London & White & Case, <i>2021 International Arbitration Survey: Adapting arbitration to a changing world</i> , (May 6, 2021), <a href="https://www.white-case.com/sites/default/files/2021-05/quml-international-arbitration-survey-2021-web.pdf">https://www.white- case.com/sites/default/files/2021-05/ quml-international-arbitration-survey- 2021-web.pdf</a> .....	2
S. Rep. No. 1580, 88th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1964), <i>reprinted in</i> 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3782 .....	6

*SIAC, Singapore International Arbitration  
Centre Rules, (Aug. 1, 2016), <https://siac.org.sg/our-rules/rules/siac-rules-2016>..... 14*

United Nations Convention on the Recognition  
and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral  
Awards, (June 1958), <https://www.newyorkconvention.org/english> ..... 11
